

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126452 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

\*709043406 304-346-0549 CASTO TECHNICAL SERVICES INC 540 LEON SULLIVAN WAY PO BOX 627 CHARLESTON WV 25322

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
SHOP GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING SIX
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-2317

DATE PRI	NTED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VI	A	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/16/	2012							
BID OPENING DATE		4/17/2	2012			BID Q	PENING TIME	01;30PM
LINE	QUAN	YTITI	YOP	CAT.	ITEM NUM	BER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001		I	ıs		68-42			
		1						
	INSTALL	HVAC	CONTE	ROL SY	STEM UPGR	ADE BLD	G. 6 8TH FLR	
					JEST FOR Q (RFQ)		N	
				(	CONSTRUCTI	ON		
	AGENCY, IS SOLI MATERIA REPLACE CONDITI LOCATED	THE VECTION  LS, SU  MENT ( ONING ON TH	VEST VEST VEST VEST VEST VEST VEST VEST	IRGII TO I S, AI TING () COI T VII	IIA DIVISI PROVIDE TH ID EQUIPME VENTILAT ITROLS IN	ON OF GE AGENCE TO POST OF TOO	D AIR- G 6, 8TH FLOOF TOL COMPLEX IN	RECEIVED
	PM IN B CAPITOL AS THIS ASSEMBL INTERES FAILURE DISQUAL	BUILDIN COMPI SISA SEIN STED PA STO AT SIFICAT	IG 6 I LEX LO SECUF THE LO RTIES TEND TON (	OCATI CATEI RE BUI BBY ( ARE THE I	D ON THE IN CHARL LDING, VE F BUILDIN REQUIRED	WEST VI ESTON, NDORS A G 6. A TO ATTE PRE-BID	27/12 AT 1:00 RGINIA STATE WEST VIRGINIA. RE ASKED TO LL ND THIS MEETIN SHALL RESULT RSON MAY	MA POHICHASING
	POTENTI OFFICIA PRE-BID	AL BII L DOCU	DERS MENT LURE	TO CO VERII TO PI IE ON	MPLETE. YING ATTE OVIDE YOU THE ATTEN	THIS WI NDANCE IR COMPA DANCE S	HEET WILL RESU	DRY
SIGNATURE /	//}	<b>/</b>		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE			DATE , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
1/0	M					304-	346-0549	4-16-12
TITLE POLE		ager F	55	- 05	39186			NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	HEN RESP	ONDING	TO REC	INSEF	RT NAME AND	ADDRESS I	N SPACE ABOVE LA	BELED 'VENDOR'

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at <a href="https://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html">www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html</a> and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD126452

PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

\*709043406 304-346-0549 CASTO TECHNICAL SERVICES INC 540 LEON SULLIVAN WAY PO BOX 627 CHARLESTON WV 25322

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION

BUILDING SIX

1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST

CHARLESTON, WV

25305 304-558-2317

DATE PI	RINTED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VI	Α		F.O.B,		FREIGHT TERMS
03/16	/2012									
BID OPENING DA		04/17/2	012			BID C	PEN	ING TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	BER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	ACCEPT THE BI COMPLE SHEET. WILL N FAILUR ADDITI	ANY OT DDER IS TED THE THE F OT ASSU E TO CO ON, WE	HER I RESE INFO URCHA ME AN MPLET REQUE	OCUME ONSIE RMATI SING Y RES E THE	NTATION T LE FOR EN ON REQUIR DIVISION PONSIBILI PRE-BID	O VERIF SURING ED ON T AND THE TY FOR ATTENDA TENTIAL	Y A THE HE ST A B	ATTENDANCE ATE AGENCY IDDER-S		
	ALL PO THE ST LATE, PORTIO BIDDER PORTIO OF THE	TENTIAL ARTING BUT PRI N OF TH S WHO F N OF TH	BIDITIME OR TO E PRE RRIVE E PRE D WII	ERS F FOR THE -BID AFTE	RE REQUES THE PRE-BI DISMISSAL WILL BE P	TED TO D. BID OF THE ERMITTE ION OF NG ANY	DER TE D T THE SUB	O SIGN IN. TECHNICAL SEQUENT PA	VΕ	
	BE SUB	MITTED IA STAT	IN WE	ITING CHAS:	TO KRIST	A FERRE	FAX	TATION MUS' IN THE WES' AT 304-55	$\Gamma$	
		NE FOR CLOSE			ICAL QUEST	'IONS IS	03	3/30/2012		
	FORMAL	WRITTE	N ADI	ENDU	RECEIVED TO BE IS LINE HAS	SUED BY	Y TH	ANSWERED BY IE PURCHASI	NG	
	THE VE	NDOR AND THE	D ANT T MAI ION I	STA' E AT ISSUE BY	TE PERSONN THE MANDA D IN WRITI AN OFFICIA	IEL IS 1 ATORY PI ING AND AL WRIT	NOT RE-E ADI IEN	BID MEETING DED TO THE ADDENDUM		
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO	סונוטאנ	CNI	DATE	
TITLE		F	EIN				T	ADDRESS CHA		TO BE NOTED ABOVE
							111 01	DACE ADOVE LA	DELE	-D WENDOD!



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER GSD126452 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

\*709043406 304-346-0549 CASTO TECHNICAL SERVICES INC 540 LEON SULLIVAN WAY PO BOX 627 CHARLESTON WV 25322

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING SIX þ 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 304-558-2317 25305

DATE PRIN	TED	TERMS OF SALE		SHIP VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
03/16/	2012						
BID OPENING DATE	04/1	L7/2012		BID O	PENING TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	BY PURCHAS NO CONTACT PERMITTED STATE BUYE THE BID. CONTACT FO HAS BEEN E ANY INDIVI- (1) HE OR THE BID OF THE BIDDER THE BIDDER THE BIDDER THE BIDDER	F BETWEEN WITHOUT THE STAT OR ANY AN RELEASED  IDUAL SIG SHE IS A R ANY DOC R, (2) TH R IN A CO R HAS PRO	INDIN THE THE H ATION E BUN D ALI  NING UTHOR UMENT AT HR NTRAC	IG.  VENDOR AND THE ACXPRESS WRITTEN COMMAY RESULT IN RESULT IN RESULT IN RESULT IN RESULT IN RESULT ABOVE  THIS BID IS CERTALED BY THE BIDES RELATED THERESES OR SHE IS AUTHORS TO REGISTERED WITH REGISTERED WITH RE REGISTRATION.	CONSENT OF THE EJECTION OF IS THE SOLE THIS RFQ  TIFYING THAT: OF TO EXECUTE OF ON BEHALF CONTROL OF THE SOLE TO BING THE SOLE OF THE SOLE	; )F	
	EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGORION FOR A REQUIRES IN SUBMIT AT THE BID. THE VENT BE SOME THE VENT BE SOME THE BID. SOME THE	INIA CODE A PUBLIC EACH VEND THE SAME IHE ENCLO IGNED AND NDOR'S CO HAPTER 21 THE SIGN HALL RESU PROCEED: 5) CALEND	21-1 IMPRO OR THE SED I SUBN MPLIA OF THE INTERIOR THE OAR DA SUCCE	D-5 PROVIDES THAT OVEMENT CONSTRUCT AT SUBMITS A BIT AN AFFIDAVIT OF PRUG-FREE WORKPLATION OF THE WEST VIRGINIAN OF THE WEST VIRGINIAN OF THE WEST VIRGINIAN OF THE WILL ISSUE A WESSFUL VENDORS.	TON CONTRACT FOR THE WORK COMPLIANCE W CE AFFIDAVIT ID AS EVIDENC VISIONS OF AF CODE. FAILUF E AFFIDAVIT W ON OF SUCH BII BE PERFORMED ICE TO PROCES	TO IT	
SIGNATURE			OLL H	TELEPHONE	717.14.05.00 Page 1	DATE	
TITLE		FEIN			ADDRESS	ANGES	TO DE NOTED ABOVE
11166		11			ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

\*709043406

PO BOX 627

CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25322

CASTO TECHNICAL SERVICES INC

540 LEON SULLIVAN WAY

304-346-0549

# Request for Quotation

GSD126452

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING SIX
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST

CHARLESTON, WV

25305 304-558-2317

DATE PR	INTED	TER	MS OF SAL	Ė	SH	IP VIÁ		F.O.B,		FREIGHT TERMS
03/16		yo godgoodddddd723		audosca (65) (46)						
BID OPENING DAT		04/17/2	2012			BID (	OPENIN	G TIME	01:	30PM
LINE		ANTITY	UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEM	NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CANCE TO THE	EL THE VENI	IIS CO OR II I INFI	ONTRACT THE MA ERIOR QU	PURCHASI IMMEDIATI TERIALS ( ALITY OR BID AND	DO NO	ON WRITTI KMANSHIP T CONFORI	ΞN	
	THE HIRATES	GHER OF AS ESTA T VIRG	THE BLISH NIA	U.S. IED FO CODE 2	DEPARTM OR KANAW	SUBCONTRA ENT OF LA HA COUNT T, SEQ.	ABOR M Y, PUR	INIMUM WA SUANT	Y AGE	
	INTERE REQUIF OR IN	EST FOR RED BY S ANY AM	PAYME STATE ERICAN	ENTS I LAW) I INST	OUE (EXC CONTAIN FITUTE C	IADE TO ALEPT FOR ALED IN THE SET ARCHITE SE HEREBY	ANY IN IS CON ECTS D	TEREST TRACT OCUMENTS		
						N IS REQUI				
		THE I'		CHECKI	ED BELOW	WILL BE	A REQ	UIREMENT		
	OF CON ISSUAN THE BI	MERCIA NCE OF ( ID DOCU	GENE CONTRA MENTS,	CRAL I CT. THE	IABILIT UNLESS MINIMUN	ENDOR SHATE TY INSURAL OTHERWIST 1 AMOUNT (	NCE PR E SPEC	IOR TO		
	FURNIS	SH PROO	OF F	UILDI 100°	RS RISE OF THE	SUCCESS: C - ALL R E AMOUNT	ISK IN OF THE	SURANCE CONTRAC	IN T.	
	(XX) E	BONDS:	FIVE	PERCI	NT (5%)	OF THE	TOTAL	AMOUNT O	F	
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FO	OR TERMS AND CO	SNOITIONS			
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE		F	EIN					ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



\*709043406

V 540 LEON ST N PO BOX 627 CHARLESTON

CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25322

CASTO TECHNICAL SERVICES INC

540 LEON SULLIVAN WAY

304-346-0549

# Request for [ Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126452

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING SIX 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST

CHARLESTON, WV 304-558-2317 25305

DATE PRINTED TER	IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B;	FREIGHTTERMS
03/16/2012	utummayan ya tahutu kakatan na ayay taha 1956 a babar			
BID OPENING DATE: 04/17/2	2012	BID C	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	l NO			
		GENERAL OF MEGE VI	DOTNITA CUALL RE	,
THE BID PAYAR	LE TO THE	STATE OF WEST VI	THE CITCUTORIUM	1
SUBMITTED WIT	H EACH BIL	AS A BID BOND.	ROND AND LABOR	,
BIDDER SHALL	ALSO FURN	OF THE AMOUNT OF	THE CONTRACT.	
MATERIAL BONI	LOK TOO	N THE FORM OF A	CERTIFIED CHECK	.
HONDS MAY BE	PROVIDED .	REDIT, OR BOND F	URNISHED BY A	
IRREVOCABLE I	TELLER OF	AUTHORIZED TO DO	BUSINESS IN THE	3
SOLVENT SURE.	T VIDOTNIA	A LETTER OF CF	EDIT SUBMITTED	
SIAIE OF WES.	BOND WILL	ONLY BE ALLOWED	FOR PROJECTS	
TNDER \$100 OF A	O PERSOI	AL OR BUSINESS (	HECKS ARE NOT	
ACCECPTABLE	IN LIBU OF	THE 5% BID BOND,	PERFORMANCE	
BOND, OR LABO	OR AND MAT	RIAL BOND.	0 0000000000000000000000000000000000000	
( ) MAINTEN	ANCE BOND:	A TWO (2) YEAR	MAINTENANCE BON	O
dovering the	ROOFING S	STEM WILL BE A I	EQUIREMENT OF	
THE SUCCESSF				
REV. 11/00			3C	
0.5				
EXHIBIT 7				
		dd c dmeet TN Dil	DITC MODKS	
	MINUM, GLA	SS & STEEL IN PU	DITC MOKKS	
PROJECTS				
THE TOTAL PARTY	E MITTEL MEG	T VIRGINIA CODE	5-19-1 ET	
IN ACCORDANC	MITH MES	OR CONSTRUCTION,	RECONSTRUCTION.	
SEQ., EVERY	DEDATE TM	PROVEMENT OR MAI	NTENANCE OF	
DIDITC WORKS	WHERE TH	E COST IS MORE T	HAN \$50,000 AND,	
THE CAGE	OF STREET	NLY, WHERE THE C	OST OF STEEL IS	
MODE THAN \$5	d ood OR W	HERE MORE THAN 1	0,000 POUNDS OF	
STEEL ARE RE	duired, TH	E STATE WILL ACC	ELL ONTA YPOMINO	M
diass, or st	EEL PRODUC	TS PRODUCED IN T	HE UNITED STATES	•
IN ADDITION.	ITEMS OF	MACHINERY OR EQU	IPMENT. PURCHASED	
FOR USE AT T	HE SITE OF	PUBLIC WORKS SH	ALL BE MADE OF	
DOMESTIC ALU	MINUM GLA	SS OR STEEL, UNL	ESS THE COST OF	
	SEEF	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	ONDITIONS	(F
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DA	(See
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANG	SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



\*709043406

PO BOX 627

CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25322

CASTO TECHNICAL SERVICES INC

540 LEON SULLIVAN WAY

304-346-0549

# Request for p Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126452 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING SIX þ 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST

CHARLESTON, WV

25305 304-558-2317

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	1	F.O.B,	FREIGHT TERMS
03/16/2	2012							
BID OPENING DATE:	04/	17/2	012		BID (	OPE	NING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTIT	Ÿ	UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
					N \$50,000 OR LES D IN PUBLIC WORK			
# # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #	CCEPTED O BE UNR O% OR MC RODUCTS RODUCTS ABOR SUR EPARTMEN	ONLY REASCORE H TO B RPLUS OMES	IF TO NABLE THE E SUF AREA LABO	HE CC SU THAN DOMES PLIED ", AS R, FC RODUC	GLASS OR STEEL IN ST OF DOMESTIC IN CH COST IS UNREADED FRICE IN THE BID PRICE IN COR PRODUCED IN DEFINED BY THE REIGN PRODUCTS IN THE ARE 30% OR MC MADE PRODUCTS.	PRO ASO FOR LAS A UN MAY	DUCTS IS FOUND NABLE IF IT I FOREIGN MADE OF STEEL SUBSTANTIAL SITED STATES BE SUPPLIED	
F C C F F S S	ROVISION ETERMINE LUMINUM, HAN THE FFICE MA EDUCTION LL VENDO	IS, TES THE GLA LOWE RE IN DRS ME FOR	HE SP AT TH SS OR ST BI QUEST THE I UST I	ENDINERE E STEE D DOM , IN OWEST NDICA	OF A CONTRACT UNITED OF THE COMMENT OF THE COMENT OF THE COMMENT OF THE COMMENT OF THE COMMENT OF THE COMMENT O	LI NAB TH ALU OME IF	PENDING UNIT  KE FOREIGN  LE AND LOWER  E SPENDING  JATION AND  ESTIC PRODUCTS.  THEY ARE	
N F	ROJECT A	OR IS	DA		CKNOWLEDGEMENT ( AND/OR AGENCY SI			
r	O ABIDE	BY I	HE FO	LLOWI CT AD	NG SCHEDULE IN I DENDA FOR STATE	ISS AG	SUING SENCIES:	
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	ITIQNC		
SIGNATURE					TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		FE	EIN				ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

GSD126452

PAGE 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

RRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

\*709043406 304-346-0549 CASTO TECHNICAL SERVICES INC 540 LEON SULLIVAN WAY PO BOX 627 CHARLESTON WV 25322

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

SERVICES DIVISION

BUILDING SIX

1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST

CHARLESTON, WV

25305

304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/16/2012				
BID OPENING DATE:	04/17/2012	BID OF	PENING TIME 01:	:30PM
LINE QU	ANTITY UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
AND A AND SP AND LI FURCHA SEND A WHICH  (2) T INTERE OPENIN EUYER	LIST OF ALL PARTS ECIFICATIONS FOR ST SHALL BE FORWA SING DIVISION. TO COPY OF THE ADDR THE CONTRACT IS TO HE BUYER SHALL SE STED PARTIES AND, G DATE. ANY ADDE	RDED TO THE BUYER THE ARCHITECT/ENGI ENDUM TO THE STATE	CURED DRAWINGS E ADDENDUM R IN THE STATE INEER SHALL ALSO E AGENCY FOR TO ALL KTEND THE BID ECEIVED BY THE	
(3) A BIDDER DIVISI THAT SHALL EXCEPT	LL ADDENDA SHOULD S AND SUBMITTED ON. THE SAME APPLY TO THE CO ALSO APPLY TO AN ION MAY BE FOR AN URPOSE OF CHANGIN	BE FORMALLY ACKNOON TO THE STATE RULES AND REGUNATE BIDDING ADDENDUM DOCUMENT ADDENDUM THAT IS	PURCHASING JLATIONS DOCUMENT T. THE ONLY S ISSUED FOR THE	
EXHIBI	T 10 UM ACKNOWLEDGEMEN	VT		
ADDEND MY PRO	UM(S) AND HAVE MA	CEIPT OF THE FOLI DE THE NECESSARY OR SPECIFICATION,	REVISIONS TO	
	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND	DITIONS	I
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

# Request for Quotation

GSD126452

PAGE

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

SHIP VIA

\*709043406 304-346-0549 CASTO TECHNICAL SERVICES INC 540 LEON SULLIVAN WAY PO BOX 627 CHARLESTON WV 25322

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
SENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING SIX
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-2317

F.O.B.

03/16/2	2012				
BID OPENING DATE:	04/17	/2012	BID (	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1	0. 1		.14%.		
1	0. 2				
I I	0. 3				
1	0.4				
N	0. 5				
			URE TO CONFIRM THE SE FOR REJECTION	E RECEIPT OF THE OF THE BIDS.	
F C P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P	EPRESENTAT: RAL DISCUS: ND ANY STA' NFORMATION	ION MADE OR SION HELD B: IE PERSONNE: ISSUED IN	DERSTAND THAT ANY ASSUMED TO BE MADE TO BE M	DE DURING ANY EPRESENTATIVES ONLY THE TO THE IS BINDING. NATURE	
		CONTRACT	TORS LICENSE		
F	ERSONS DEST	IRING TO PEI BE LICENSED DARD IS EMPO	WERED TO ISSUE T	WORK IN THIS NIA CONTRACTORS HE CONTRACTORS	
SIGNATURE		SEE HE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	NDITIONS DATE	
			TECH HONE	JAIL	
TITLE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for GSD126452

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

304-346-0549 \*709043406 CASTO TECHNICAL SERVICES INC 540 LEON SULLIVAN WAY PO BOX 627 25322

CHARLESTON WV

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING SIX 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST

CHARLESTON, WV

25305

304-558-2317

DATE PRIN	ITED	TERM	S OF SAL	Ė l	SHIP VIA			F,Ö,B,		FREIGHT TERMS
03/16/	0009000000000000000									
D OPENING DATE		4/17/2	012			BID O	PENI	NG TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUAN	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBE	R		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	MADE BY	CONTA COMPL	CTINC EX, E	THE	FOR A CONT WEST VIRGI NG 3, ROOM	NIA DI 319,	VISI	ON OF TYRO	R	
	WEST VI PROSPEC	CTIVE B	IDDEF	TO I	E 21-11-11 NCLUDE THE BID.	REQUI CONTR	RES ACTO	ANY RS		
	BIDDER		AME:		Casto WV (	Tec.	hai.	cal Ser	vi c	2
	THE SUC	~~F@@FI	L BII	DER V	VILL BE REQ RS LICENSE	UIRED PRIOF	TO F	URNISH A ISSUANCE (	F	
	AND RETHE "R	GULATIO EOUEST	NS, FOR	STATI AND TI	LICABLE LA CODE, PUI HE INFORMATION" ISSUIUTHORITY GO	RCHASIN TION PE ED BY T	HE I	PURCHASING	LES	
	ANY OT	HER SOU ERS THI BED IN	RCE,	VERB.	BD IN SPEC: AL OR WRIT' ION PROVID! PARAGRAPH	ren, Wi Ed Froi	HICH THI	CONTRADIC E SOURCES	rs	
	BANKRU FOR BA CONTRA	NKRUPTO	Y PR	VOID	ENT THE VELON, THE STAND TERM	TATE M	AY D	EEM THE CONTRACT	s ,	
IGNATURE				GEE N		TELEPHONE			DATE	
					i i				II.	



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for p Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126452

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

304-346-0549 \*709043406 CASTO TECHNICAL SERVICES INC 540 LEON SULLIVAN WAY PO BOX 627 CHARLESTON WV 25322

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING SIX 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 304-558-2317 25305

D3/16/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM  LINE GUANTIY UOP CAT. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT.  WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER.  REV. 5/2009  NOTICE  A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO:  DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130  THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:  SEALED BID  EUYER:  REQ. NO.:  GSD126452  EID OPENING TIME:  1:30 PM  FLEASE PROVILE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID:  JOY- 345-412-2  ELEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT  GONCERNING THIS QUOTE:  SECREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMAS AND CONDITIONS  FIGURAL PROVIDED  FINE  FINE  FINE  BID OPENING TIME 05:  AMOUNT	DATE PR	NTED TEF	IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGH	TTERMS
UNIT PRICE  OLIVITY UOP CAT ITEM NUMBER  WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER.  REV. 5/2009  NOTICE  A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO:  DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASINS DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130  THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:  SEALED BID BUYER:  KRISTA FERRELL-FILE 21  REQ. NO.: GSD126452 EID OPENING DATE: 1:30 FM FLEASE PROVIDE A HAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 3094-345-4102  FLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE:  SEEREVERSE SIDE PORTERMS AND CONOTIONS FILESPIONE  FLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE:  SEEREVERSE SIDE PORTERMS AND CONOTIONS FILESPIONE  FILESPIONE  DATE  MAMOUNT  AMOUNT  AM				רו	ח טפיא	TING TIME	01:30PM	
WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER.  REV. 5/2009  NOTICE  A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO:  DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130  THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:  SEALED BID  HUYER:  REQ. NO.:  GSD126452 HID OPENING DATE:  04/17/2012 HID OPENING TIME:  1:30 PM  PLEASE PROVIDE A HAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 309-345-4202  FLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE:  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  FILESPONE  PARE  BONATURE  PARE  BONATURE  PARE  BONATURE  PARE  BONATURE  PARE  BONATURE  BONATURE  REPROVED TO:  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  FILESPONE  PARE  BONATURE  PARE  BONATURE  PARE  BONATURE  BONATURE  PARE  BONATURE  BONATURE	BID OPENING DAT		A		D OPER			IOUNT
NOTICE  A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO:  DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130  THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:  SEALED BID BUYER: KRISTA FERRELL-FILE 21 REQ. NO.: GSD126452 EID OPENING DATE: 04/17/2012 EID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM ELEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU RECARDING YOUR BID: 304-345-42 ELEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE:  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMAS AND CONDITIONS  SEED REVERSE SIDE FOR	LINE	QUANTITY				UNIT PHICE		
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130  THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID EUYER: REQ. NO.: GSD126452 EID OPENING DATE: 04/17/2012 EID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM ELEASE PROVIDE A HAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-345-4202 ELEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE:  SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMAS AND CONDITIONS PAGE  BIGMATURE  PAGE  PAGE  PAGE  PAGE  PAGE  PAGE PAGE			ER ORDE	CR.				
PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130  THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:  SEALED BID  HUYER:  KRISTA FERRELL-HILE 21  REQ. NO.: GSD126452  FID OPENING DATE: 04/17/2012  FID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM  FLEASE PROVIDE A HAX NUMBER IN CASE IT TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID:  304-345-4202  FLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE:  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  OATE		A SIGNED BID						
THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:  SEALED BID  EUYER: KRISTA FERRELL-FILE 21  REQ. NO.: GSD126452  EID OPENING DATE: 04/17/2012  EID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM  PLEASE PROVIDE A RAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID:  304-345-4202  FLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE:  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  SIGNATURE  DATE		PURCHAS BUILDIN 2019 WA	ING DIVI 3 15 SHINGTON	ISION N STREET, EAST				
REQ. NO.:  GSD126452  EID OPENING DATE:  04/17/2012  EID OPENING TIME:  1:30 PM  FLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY  TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID:  304-345-4202  FLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT  CONCERNING THIS QUOTE:  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  SIGNATURE  DATE		THE BID SHOU THE ENVELOPE	D CONTA	AIN THIS INFORMA BID MAY NOT BE	rion o Consid	N THE FACE C	)F	
REQ. NO.:  GSD126452  EID OPENING DATE:  04/17/2012  EID OPENING TIME:  1:30 PM  FLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID:  304-345-4202  FLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE:  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  SIGNATURE  DATE		SEALED BID						
EID OPENING DATE: 04/17/2012  EID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM  FLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY  TO CONTACT YOU RECARDING YOUR BID:  304-345-4202  FLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT  CONCERNING THIS QUOTE:  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  SIGNATURE  DATE		BUYER:		KRISTA FERRE	rr-bir	E 21		
EID OPENING TIME:  1:30 PM  FLEASE PROVIDE A RAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY  TO CONTACT YOU RECARDING YOUR BID:  304-345-420  FLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT  CONCERNING THIS QUOTE:  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  TELEPHONE  DATE		REQ. NO.:		GSD126452				
FLEASE PROVIDE A RAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU RECARDING YOUR BID:  304-345-4202  FLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE:  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  TELEPHONE  DATE		BID OPENING	DATE:	04/17/2012				
TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID:  304-345-4202  PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT  CONCERNING THIS QUOTE:  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  TELEPHONE  DATE		BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30 PM				
CONCERNING THIS QUOTE:  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  TELEPHONE  DATE  DATE		PLEASE PROVI	DE A FA	RDING YOUR BID:	1			
SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE		PLEASE PRINT CONCERNING T	HIS QUO	TE:				
A TOTAL OLIVING TO BE NOTED ABOVE	DIONATURE					NONS	DATE	
AND ADDRESS IN SPACE AROVE I ARELED 'VENDOR'			FEIN					The second secon



TITLE

\*709043406

PO BOX 627

CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25322

CASTO TECHNICAL SERVICES INC

540 LEON SULLIVAN WAY

304-346-0549

# Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126452 PAGE 11

ADDRESS CORF	ESPONDENCE TO	O ATTENTION OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING SIX
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS
03/16/2012 FO.B. FREIGHT TERMS

BID OPENING DATE:	04/17/2	2012	BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM				
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT		
			OF RFQ GSD1264		AMOUNT		
2001047/10		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	VDITIONS			
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE			

### **REQUEST FOR QUOTATIONS#GSD126452**

### Building 6 – 8<sup>th</sup> Floor East HVAC Units Replacement Project Charleston, West Virginia

Location:

West Virginia State Office Building Six

State Capitol Complex

Charleston, West Virginia 25301

For:

State of West Virginia
General Services Division
1900 Kanawha Blvd; East

Charleston, West Virginia 25305

All inquiries for specification clarification shall be addressed to:

Krista Ferrell, Buyer Supervisor

Purchasing Division P. O. Box 50130

Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0130

Telephone: (304) 558-2596

Fax: (304) 558-4115 Krista.S.Ferrell@wv.gov

The Acquisition and Contract Administration Section of the Purchasing Division "State" for the West Virginia General Services Division is soliciting quotations to provide HVAC renovations as specified in the attached documents, on the East side of the 8<sup>th</sup> Floor of Building 6 located at Piedmont Road and California Avenue, Charleston, West Virginia. This document is intended to supplement information provided in the standard "Request for Quotation" and "General Terms and Conditions" issued by the Purchasing Division for this project. Vendors should carefully review all documents.

#### Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting:

A mandatory pre-bid conference will be held on Tuesday, March 27, 2012, at 1:00pm. Contractors attending the meeting shall assemble in the lobby of Building 6. No parking is provided for attendees by the Agency. See Purchasing Division Request for Quotation for additional information.

#### Scope of Work:

Scope: All Labor and Materials for a Complete Installation:

 Includes the installation of thirty-five (35) new replacement 4-pipe air induction window units Example: Carrier WEATHERMASTER 36SP Air Terminal Unit (or equal – bid unit must fit into space occupied by current units; unit must fit existing

- piping and duct configuration; unit must have capacity and features equal to or better than replaced units). Unit must includes manual air vent factory option, nozzle selection to be determined as part of submittal process.
- 2. Installation of all new copper water lines from the main riser to the individual unit(s). Re-insulation of all lines replaced.
- 3. Installation of new electronic valves linked to TRACER System. Display units will be mounted on new unit covers (covers provided by Owner).
- 4. Upgrade of graphics to TRACER System; integration of these units to 8 Supervisor workstations:
- 5. Installation of a new BCU (Building Control Unit) and all new rated cable for units, (projected location for new BCU is on 9<sup>th</sup> floor.) (Cable installation must be compliant with OOT-011 standards.)
- 6. Replacement of all valves and assemblies. (ball valve type for unit isolation)
- 7. Replacement of all drip pans (Must be fiberglass in composition: example provided for review by bidders) and lines.
- 8. Test and return all new units to normal operating conditions.

Work shall be conducted as a single project. The work schedule shall be reviewed and approved by the Agency Project Manager prior to commencement of the work. The Contractor shall coordinate the schedule around the Agency's work requirements.

Contractor shall furnish all materials, labor, and equipment necessary to complete all work as indicated by these specifications. The intent is that the completed work consists of boiler circulating pump that is fully operational. Contractor shall furnish any incidental work, materials, labor and equipment that are necessary to complete the work, even if such incidental work is not explicitly included in the contract documents.

Any equipment or material contracted for prior to receipt of the signed purchase order and written Notice to Proceed letter shall be at the Bidder's risk.

#### Documents:

This Request for Quotations also incorporates the attached documents:

- The WV Purchasing Division "Request for Quotation" and "General Terms and Conditions".
- 2. Attachment A: Bid Form

#### **Contract Period**:

The Contract shall be completed within <u>Seventy-Five (75)</u> calendar days from the issuance of the written Notice to Proceed. In accordance with the West Virginia State Code 5A-3-4(8), vendor agrees that liquidated damages shall be imposed at the rate of \$250.00 per day for failure to complete the project within the contract period. This clause shall in no way be considered exclusive and shall not limit the State or Agency's right to pursue any other additional remedy to which the State or Agency may have legal cause for action including further damages against the vendor.

# Reference Requirement:

Bidders shall supply, with their bid, at least three references indicating their capabilities to perform such work. References shall include the name, location, and HVAC system used in the building in addition to the name, address and telephone number of a contact person with the building's owner familiar with the work.

#### Qualifications:

The Contractor shall have the minimum qualifications outlined below to perform the services specified under this Contract. The Contractor shall provide the Agency all documentation of the qualifications in line 1 prior to beginning any work (see Bid Form and Section labeled "Reference Requirement" above).

1. The Contractor must provide letters of reference for at least three (3) distinct contracts documenting the successful completion of this type of equipment.

Work under this Contract may only be performed by a mechanic who has first provided documentation of certifications and or licensure for the following:

1. Electricians-

WV Master Electricians License

2. Plumbers-

WV Master Plumbers License

3. HVAC-

EPA 608 Certification and Apprentice Certification or

Completion of HVAC Vocational Program prior to

January 1, 2006

### Definitions:

- A. The "Agency" or "Owner" shall be defined as The Department of Administration, General Services Division, State Capitol Complex, Building 1, Room MB-60, and Charleston, West Virginia 25305.
- B. "Contractor" shall be defined as the successful bidder or vendor.
- C. The "Contract" shall be defined as the binding agreement that is entered into between the State of West Virginia and the Contractor to provide the services as herein specified.
- D. "Agency Representative" shall be defined as the person designated by the Director of the General Services Division as having authority to act on behalf of the General Services Division.
- E. "Corrective Repair" shall be defined as repair work performed to correct a malfunction or failure in an HVAC system.

F. "Holidays" shall be defined as days designated by W.Va. Code §2-2-1 as legal holidays (i.e. new Year's Day, Martin Luther King's Birthday, President's Day, Memorial Day, West Virginia Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Columbus Day, Veteran's Day, Thanksgiving Day, Lincoln's Day, Election Days, and Christmas Day).

#### Payment:

Monthly progress invoices will be allowed on this project, provided:

- Invoice for prior month will be billed in arrears, provided a minimum of \$500.00 in charges are stored to the project in the previous month;
- Invoice should include all requirements of an AIA, G702 (and G703) Pay Application form; submit a draft to the Owner prior to the first billing for review;
- 3. Invoices shall be mailed to the following address:

General Services Division 1900 Kanawha Blvd. E. Building 1, Room MB-68 Attn: Business Manager Charleston, WV 25305

4. Retainage, in the amount of 10%, shall be deducted from each pay application until the project is 50% complete; if work has progressed satisfactorily to that point, the retainage will be lowered to 5% until the project reaches substantial completion.

All work shall be inspected and approved prior to payment.

# Supplementary General Conditions:

- A. The qualified Contractor shall satisfactorily perform all specified work outlined in the Scope of Work and further described in the drawings, specifications or other attachments. Authorization to perform the work described herein must be approved in writing by issuance of the Notice to Proceed and signed by the Agency Representative.
- B. The Contractor shall procure all necessary permits and licenses to comply with all applicable laws, Federal, State, or municipal, along with all regulations, and ordinances of any regulating body.
- C. The relationship of the Contractor to the Owner shall be that of an independent contractor and no principal-agent relationship or employer-employee relationship is contemplated or created by the parties to this Contract. The Contractor as an independent contractor is solely liable for the acts and omissions of its employees and agents. The Contractor will be responsible for selecting, supervising, and compensating

any and all individuals employed pursuant to the terms of this contract. Neither the Contractor nor any employees or sub-contractors of the Contractor will be deemed to be employees for the State for any purposes whatsoever. The wages and salaries, taxes, withholding payments, penalties, fees, fringe benefits, professional liability insurance premiums, contributions to insurance and pension or other deferred obligations, and licensing fees, etc., and the filing of all necessary documents, forms and returns pertinent to all of the foregoing are the Contractor's responsibility.

- D. The Contractor will hold harmless the State, and must provide the State and Agency with a defense against any and all claims including but not limited to the foregoing payments, withholdings, contributions, taxes, social security taxes and employer income tax returns. The Contractor will not assign, convey, transfer, sub-contract, or delegate any of its responsibilities and obligations under this contract to any person, corporation, partnership, association or entity without expressed written consent of the Agency.
- E. Indemnification: The Contractor agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the State and the Owner, their officers, and employees from and against (1) Any claims or losses for services rendered by any subcontractor, person or firm performing or supplying services, materials, or supplies in connection with the performance of the Contract; (2) Any claims or losses resulting to any person or entity injured or damaged by the Contractor, its officers, employees, or subcontractors by the publication, translation, reproduction, delivery, performance, use, or disposition of any data used under the Contract in a manner not authorized by the Contract, or by Federal or State statutes or regulations; (3) Any failure of the Contractor, its officers, employees or subcontractors to observe State and Federal laws, including but not limited to labor and wage laws.
- F. This contract will be governed by the laws of the State of West Virginia. The Contractor further agrees to comply with the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and all other applicable Federal, State, and local Government regulations.
- H. The Contractor will pay any applicable sales, use, or personal property taxes arising out of this contract and the transactions contemplated thereby. Any other taxes levied upon this Contract, the transaction, or the equipment, or services delivered pursuant hereto shall be borne by the Contractor. It is clearly understood that the State of West Virginia is exempt from any taxes regarding performance of the scope of work of this Contract.
- Contractor will be responsible for parts and materials as follows:
  - 1) The Contractor will supply all tools, tool accessories, personal safety equipment, and supplies necessary to execute the responsibilities of this Contract. Contractor will be responsible for the removal and disposal of all waste and debris from Owner's property as a result of performing this contract. However, Owner retains salvage rights to all removed units. If required by Owner, Contractor shall dispose of any salvage, either relocating it to Owner-provided recycling containers, or disposing of it through Contractor's own means.

- Contractor will be responsible for all mileage and travel costs, including travel time, associated with the performance of this contract.
- 3) Unless greater warranties are specified elsewhere in this RFQ, the Contractor shall include a minimum one (1) year labor and materials warranty on all work performed, or provide manufacturer's warranty on all parts and materials, whichever is greater.
- J. Any work to be performed to successfully execute the terms of this Contract by a third party or sub-contractor must be pre-approved by the Owner or their Representative or Designee. All such work, after Owners approval, will remain the sole responsibility of the successful bidder/Contractor with regard to all labor, materials, fees associated with the sub-contracting and any/all associated responsibilities. Under no circumstances will the Contractor transfer responsibility for any work as described herein by a third party or sub-contractor.

#### Bonds and Insurance:

Refer to Purchasing Division's 'Request for Quotation' for requirements on bonding; insurance; wage rates; "Foreign made aluminum, glass and steel in Public Works Projects", and other project requirements.

# **General Requirements:**

<u>Submittals</u>: Replacement units, if bid other than what is specified. A variety of nozzle selections from which the Owner will choose. Submittal documentation must be thorough enough to demonstrate unit's compliance with specifications equal to the make and model used as the standard for bidding.

#### Project Closeout:

- 1. Final cleanup shall be completed prior to final acceptance.
- 2. Submit warranty documents to Agency Project Manager.
- 3. Perform final inspection with the Agency Project Manager.

# Final Inspection:

The Final Inspection will be conducted by a Project Manager from the Agency. Work found to be in accordance with the Contract Documents will be accepted as complete for final acceptance. Unacceptable work, or work not in accordance with the Contract Documents shall be removed, replaced, changed or cleaned as required to meet requirements of Contract Documents prior to final acceptance. Final Acceptance does not waive or release Contractor to conform to the Contract Documents.

Final payment shall not be made until all work is finally accepted.

# Limits of Work:

Work areas will be limited to those spaces required for access to the building.

Some interior space may be utilized for temporary (overnight) storage of equipment and tools. Coordinate storage needs with the Agency Project Manager.

Agency facilities shall remain in use during this contract. Contractor shall work with the Building Manager and Protective Services to coordinate the temporary access to work areas and otherwise provide for the Contractor needs to complete work. Contractor shall minimize disruption to building work areas and loading dock access.

#### Use of Facilities:

Contractor shall be permitted reasonable use of building utilities including power, water and sanitary sewage disposal as required for conducting the work. Contractor shall coordinate the location of service connections or use of receptacles with the Building Manager to avoid overloading existing circuits.

#### Contractor Schedule:

The Contractor shall provide the Agency Project Manager with an overall project schedule within seventy-two (72) hours of Award of the Contract. The proposed project schedule shall indicate areas to be worked. Where coordination or disruption of office workspaces or occupants may be required, provide at least one week's advance notice prior to conducting work in those areas. Contractor shall adhere to schedule provided and coordinate through the Agency Project Manager.

#### Waste Removal:

The Contractor shall be required to leave the work area clean upon completion of work daily. Contractor shall make arrangements for the collection and disposal of Contractor's waste and construction related debris. Debris shall be removed on a daily basis.

# Contractor Visitor Badges:

Building 6 is a secure facility. Contractor shall provide a list of all personnel working on this project within the Building. This list shall include a copy of a valid driver's license or other legal identification and include date of birth and cell phone number. All proposed workers may be subjected to a criminal history/driver's license background check prior to being permitted to work in state buildings. Workers shall carry valid Contractor Photo ID Badges to be worn when working in the building. Under no circumstances shall a worker be assigned to this project without the validation first being submitted to the General Services Division and approval given.

#### Work Restrictions:

Work shall be generally performed inside the existing building between normal business hours of 7:00 am to 5:00 pm, Monday through Friday, except state recognized holidays. Weekends may be permitted when pre-arranged with the Agency Project Manager.

This is a non-smoking building. Smoking is not permitted within the building or near entrances, operable windows or outdoor air intakes.

### Parking:

No parking is available on the project site. Parking in non-designated areas is not permitted. Parking is the responsibility of the contractor. With prior approval, contractor's vehicles may be brought on-site for loading & unloading or to provide equipment necessary for conducting the work.

Use of loading dock areas or sidewalk areas for parking is strictly prohibited.

#### **Building Access:**

The building is available from 7:00 am to 5:00 pm. Extended work hours or schedules may be arranged if acceptable and approved by the agency. This building is a secure location. Access to the building shall be coordinated with the Owner. Contractor shall not leave open doors unattended and shall close doors when not in use.

#### Codes:

All work is to be performed in compliance with applicable Federal and State codes including but not limited to the International Building Code, International Mechanical Code, Life Safety Code, NEC, OSHA,UL, ANSI, ASME and related standards.

#### Safety:

All applicable local safety and OSHA rules and guidelines shall be met by the Contractor. Work shall be subject to verification and inspection by GSD Safety representatives. Such verification shall not relieve the Contractor from meeting all applicable safety regulations and inspection by other agencies.

Notify Owner if suspected hazardous materials are encountered. Any areas requiring abatement will be provided by the GSD under separate contract.

#### **Hot Work Permit:**

Contractor shall obtain Owner's permission prior to performing any work that requires an open flame, creates sparks, use's equipment that creates combustible temperatures, or performs any work that could result in a fire hazard. Owner will review work area and issue a 'Hot Work Permit' prior to Contractor commencing work. Note that the Contractor must take proper precautions and may be required to provide a Fire Watch as a condition of the permit.

#### Workmanship:

Contractor shall complete all work in a neat and workmanlike manner. All work shall be done using new materials in a manner that meets commercial quality standards. Work shall be neat, true, plumb and square, as applicable. Contractor shall verify all dimensions.

#### **BID BOND**

K	NOW ALL MEN	1 BY THESE PRE	ESENTS, That w	e, the undersigned, <u>(</u>	Casto Technic	cal Services,	Inc.
of	Charleston	<u> </u>	WV	, as P	rincipal, and <u>W</u>	Vestern Sure	ty Company
of	Sioux Falls	<u> </u>	SD	, a corporation of	rganized and ex	kisting under th	ne laws of the State of
SD	with its	principal office in	n the City of	Sioux Falls	_, as Surety, ar	re held and firr	mly bound unto the State
of West Vi	rginia, as Oblig	ee, in the penal s	um of Five Per	cent of Amount Bid	(\$	5% )	for the payment of which,
well and tro	uly to be made	, we jointly and se	everally bind ours	elves, our heirs, adn	ninistrators, exe	cutors, succes	ssors and assigns.
Ti	he Condition of	the above obliga	ation is such that	whereas the Principa	I has submitted	I to the Purcha	sing Section of the
Departmer	nt of Administra	tion a certain bid	or proposal, alla	ched hereto and mad	le a part hereof	, to enter into	a contract in writing for
GSD126	452 - HVAC	Control Upgrad	le in Building 6	, - According to Pl	ans & Specifi	cations	
N	OW THEREFO	IRE,					
		hall be rejected, o		aball antarinta a ass	stenet in necessity	ا معال بالثنية معمد	لمطوولاه الموسود بدر لياد
				snall enter into a cor uired by the bid or pr			oid or proposal attached espects perform the
agreement	created by the	acceptance of sa	aid bid, then this	obligation shall be no	ill and void, oth	erwise this obl	ligation shall remain in full
		ressly understood of this obligation			irety for any and	d all claims ne	reunder shall, in no event,
		<b></b>					
							nd its bond shall be in no
	ed or affected te of any such		of the time within	which the Obligee i	nay accept suci	n bio, and said	Surely does hereby
	₹N						
11/	I WITNESS WI	HEREOF, Princip	al and Surety ha	ve hereunto set their	hands and sea	ls, and such o	f them as are corporations
	The second secon			d these presents to t	e signed by the	eir proper offic	ers, this
17th	day of	April ,.					
							res - Vanasara
Principal C	orporate Seal				Casto Techr	(Name of	
					Lita		? (
					By	WAS E	Procident or
						Vice Pres	President or sident)
					Dice P	resident	(CFO
					O ICC	(Title	e)
Curatu Car	noralo Coal						
onierà cor	porate Seal				Western Sur		
						(Name of	Surety)
					(1)	1	1 M
					By: Tal	Mua	H. 11/01
					Patricia A. Moye	, WV Resident A	Agent Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

# Western Surety Company

# POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Kimberly J Wilkinson, Larry D Kerr, Allan L Mc Vey, Gregory T Gordon, Patricia A Moye, Individually

of Charleston, WV, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

#### - In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 11th day of August, 2010.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul Rruflat Senior Vice Presiden

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha

s

On this 11th day of August, 2010, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

November 30, 2012



D. Krell, Notary Public

#### CERTIFICATE



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Relation Assistant Secretary

#### **Authorizing By-Law**

# ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.

Rev March 2009



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF W. VA
V
COUNTY OF ANAWHA, TO-WIT:
I, A. LANGSTER, after being first duly sworn, depose and
state as follows:  1. I am an employee of Casto Technical Service; and,
2. I do hereby attest that
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury
Casto Technical Dervice
(Company Name)
By:
Title: roject Manager
Date: 4-16-2012
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this lead of April 2012
By Commission expires VQUST Z8, 2012  OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
MICHELE WELLING ROUTE 1, BOX 173C GIVEN, WV 25245 My commission expires August 28 2012  (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE DID CHALL DECILIT IN DISCULARIES AND OF

THE BID.

RFQ No.	GSD126452 <sup>25</sup>
KEU NO.	

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

# **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE
Vendor's Name: Casto Technical Service
Authorized Signature: Date: 4-16-2012
State of
County of Kanawha, to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this Loday of April , 2017.
My Commission expires AUQUST 28 , 20/2
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA MICHELE WELLING ROUTE 1, BOX 173C GIVEN, WV 25245 My commission expires August 28, 2012

State of West Virginia Department of Administration General Services Division GSD126452 Bldg 6, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor HVAC Unit Replacements

# References

Reference Name: Position: Address: Telephone Number: Project Name: Project Description:	Ron Selders Maintenance Pirector 100 Campus Dr. Elkins, WV 304-637-1253 Pavis + Elkins College Chiller Replacement
Reference Name: Position: Address: Telephone Number: Project Name: Project Description:	Pavid Hall  Maint. Director  1000 Street Christopher Dr. Ashland, KY  201-606-833-3333  Lady of Bellfonte Hosp.  Att Installation
Reference Name: Position: Address: Telephone Number: Project Name: Project Description:	Alan George Maint. Pirector 3410 Staunton Are Chas. WV 304-345-1418 CAMC Various HUAC Projects

State of West Virginia Department of Administration General Services Division GSD126452 Bldg 6, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor HVAC Unit Replacements

# GSD126452 Attachment A: Bid Form

Bidder's Company Name: Casto Technical Service						
Bidder's Address:	Charleston, WV 25301					
Remittance Addres (if different)	s:					
Phone Number:	304-346-0549					
Fax Number:	304-345-4202					
Email Address:	Plancastera casto tech. com					
WV Contractor's License Number: WV 001241.						
We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding Documents.						
TOTAL CONTRACT BID (Total to be written in words and numbers)						
Two Hundred Twelve Thousand Pollars						
(\$ 212,000.00)						